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C:tt alltht Division of Environmental Health 
Terry L, Pierce, Director 

Public Water Supply Section 
011,151ott of G. Ross, &oratory 

Environmental Health Jessica G. Miles, Section Chief 

Stare or:vortn iti5 

Mean' F V.asley Govern°,

Depviimetit of EnvItoruneal a, 0 
/mom ReMiliVin 

March 21, 2006 

Mr, Michael .1, Myers, Munger 
Heater Utilities. Inc. 
Post Office Box 4889 
Gary, North Carolina 27519 

Re: Engineering Plans and Specifications Approval 
Water Supply System 
Brackenridge Estates Subdivision 
Wake County 
ID 1140-92-0130 

This is not an Authorization to Constmet 

Dear Mr. Myers: 

Enclosed please find one copy of the "Application for Approval „ ." together with one copy of the 

referenced engineering plans and specifications bearing the Division of Environmental Health stamp of 

approval for the referenced project. These engineering plans and specifications are approved under 

Division of Environmental Health serial number 06-00232, dated March 16, 2006. 

Engineering plans and specifications prepared by Alan R. Keith, P,E., call for the construction of a 

new well with a 58 gpm Grundfos Model No. 40G350, 5 horsepower motor submersible pump, a well 

house, well head pipings, chlorination system, caustic soda chemical feed system, polyphosphate chemical 

feed system, a 5,400 gallon ASME coded hydropneumatic tank with automatic air-water volume control 

and air compressor, approximately 1,675 feet of 6-inch and 680 feet of 4-inch water mains, valves and 

other related appurtenances along Jonaway Circle, Bracken Ridge Lane and Blakenbran Trail to serve 

Bvtickenridu, Estates Subdivision with 21 lots located off Brackenridge Lane, 

We are not formally approving the use of the sequestration agent and its injection 

apparatus; however, we are allowing it to be tried in lieu of the installation of iron and manganese removal 

equipment. Should the use of the sequestration agent and the injection apparatus not provide trouble-free. 

satisfactory water to the customers, it Is the responsibility of the owner to submit to us for approval plans 

and specifications covering the necessary iron and manganese removal equipment, After having gained 

approk al, the equipment must be installed and operated without undue delays, 

Itythopneumatie tanks with a capacity greater than 120 gallons must be constructed and stamped in 

accordance with the American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) Pressure Vessel Code stamped 

v. Rh the ASME "Li" symbol stamp, and registered with the National Board of Boiler and Pressure Vessel 

Inspectors. These tanks must be inspected by the Department of Labor, Boiler Safety Bureau after 

installation but prior to operation. Please call (919) 807-2760 to schedule an inspection. 

1034 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1634 One 

Telephone 919-733-2321 A Fax 919-716-4374 k Lab Form Fax 919-715-6037 North Carolina 
Irtfp://ncdrinkingwater.state,no,ust Naturally 
Ary FAR: OpPomniSy tAffkmative Aaion ernplom 

W-218 Sub 526A



Nt; ers 
',:(:arch 21, 21./06 
Page 2 

Please note that an "Authorization to Construct" requires both this approval of Engineering 
Plans and Specifications and submittal of a complete Water System Management Plan. No 
construction shall be undertaken, and no contract for construction, alteration, or installation shall 
be entered into until the Department issues an Authorization to Construct letter in accordance with 
15A NCAC 18C.0305(a). 

These slims and specifications cited in the foregoing application are approved insofar as the 
protection of public health is concerned as provided in the rules, standards and criteria adopted under the 
authority of Chapter 130A-317 of the General Statutes. This approval does not constitute a warranty of the 
design. construction or future operation of the water system. 

One copy of each enclosed document is being forwarded to our Raleigh Regional Office. The third 
copy is being retained in out' permanent files. 

If we can be of further service, please call on us at (919) 733-2460. 

erely, 

' Tdt}, C. Chen, P.E. 
Lead Engineer, Plan Review 
Technical Services Branch 

TCC:FISO:sep 

Enclosures: Approval Documents 

Michael L. Douglas. M., Regional Engineer 
Wake County Health Department 
Diehl Phillips. P.A. 
Utilities Commission — Water Division 
Boiler Safety Bureau 
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NEW WELL INORQANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSTS 

WATER SYSTEM Mit: 00-00-000 COUNTY: WAKE 

Name of Water System: DR.A.CEENRIDgE (A(QUA hm-ciutY) 

Sample Type. ( ) Entry Point ( Spoitilfflon-compliance 

Location Where Collected: 'PEST WEL.6 65. 

LotAliun Code: TW1 cOliNction Data Collection Time 

Collected By:. rOMVXD P I.DROE 09/15/05 08:30 AX 

Mail Results to (water system representative)' 

BRACK 6N8XDOR ( AQUA VC -CARY) 
MR. RDID cAMPI3arir,
P.O. DRAWER '1009 
CARY, tie 27519 

Phone .11: (919) 467 -11712 

LABORATORY mm 3 7'1'1 5 ( ) SAMPLEUNSATISITACTORY ( ) RESAMP LE REQUOT(11) . 

s coNTAM 
CODE 

CONTAMINANT METHOD 
CODE 

MITRED 
11.13POrtTINO I,M1'1' 

(R,11,1.0 . 

NOT DETECTED.—
Al4OVV. It. It. L. 

(X) 

QUANTIFIED 
RESULTS 

ALLOWABLE 
LIMIT 

0100 Turbidity 091 0.05 ntu X ntu N/A 

1005 46aim& 1.'70 0:005 inga x mg/I  0.010 mg/1 

1010 .'. -Barium ' 170 0.4 ' mg/I . x mg/1 go mg/1 
1015 Cadmium 1170 0.001 141 x . niel 0.005 mg/I 

1016 Calcium x69 1,0 mg/I 6, 42 0 )41 N/A 
1017 ' ChlOricle 1,27 5.0 mg/1 2 mg/1 250.0 mg/1 

' 1020 Chromium 3.7 n 0.020 mg/1 x 1110 
mel 
rngfi--

0.100 )110 

1.300 Ine) 1022 Copper 3.7 0 0.050 mg/1 x 

1024 Cyanide 14 a 0,040 mg/1 x 0.200 mg/1 ' 

1025 Fluoride 107 0.100 rnWl   0.22 mei 4.000 mg/I

1028 Iron 101 0,060 mg/I CI . 635 mg/I 0300 mg/1 

1030 Lead 17 0 0,003 mg/I x me 0.015 mg/1 

1031 Magnesium 169 1.0 mgn 3 . 9 40141 N/A 

1032 mangmume 170 0.010 Mg/1 0 , 112 Ire 0.050 mg/I 

1035 Moromy 1.70 . 0.0004 1701 4 mg/I 0.002 mg/1 
NOTE{! concentoir ons for co an Copper' arc now, Iavcla,, not MCJLs. 

coheinued on Page 

• ; • .;••••••• :: • • :s 
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NEW WELL INORGANIC CHEIVIICAL ANALYSIS 
(continued) 

WATER SYSTIN ID#: 00.- 00 —000 

Location Code:, xto, 

Collection Date Coligplion,Titn 

09/15/05 OB:30 AM 

LABOICA'rORY 11Dik 3 7 71 5 

CONTAM 
CODE 

CONTAMINANT M/fTHOD 
CODE 

REQUIRED 
REFORTINO LIMIT 

(B.B.1„) 

NOT DETECTED 
ABOVE E, It. I. 

(X) 

QUANTIFIED 
i(Hsui;r8 

• 

ALLOWABLE 
1,11.11T4 

1036 Nickel 170 0.100 mg/1 x mg/I N/A 
1040 Nitrate 163 1,00 mg/1 X mg/I 10.00 mg71 
1.041 Nitrite 163 0.10 mg/1 x mg/1 1.01) mg/1 
1045 Selenium . 3.70 0.410 mg/1 X mg/1 0,050 mg/I 
1050 Silver 1E9 0.05 mg/1 x mg/I 0.100 mg/1 
1052 Sodium 101. 1.0 mg/1 0 . 700 mg/1 N/A 
1055  Sulfate 137 5,0 mg/1 x mg/1 250.0 mg/I 
1068 Acidity 3.57 1.0 mg/I 3.3 mg/1 N/A' 
1074 Antimony L70 0.003 mg/1 x mg/1 0,006141 
1075 Beryllium 3.70 0.002 mg/I x mg/1 0.004 mg/1 
1085 Thallium 1.70 0.001 mg/I X mg/1 0.002 mg/1 
1095 Zino 1.0 mg/1 x  rog/.1 5.0 mg/1 

1905 .. color 1.29 N/A X units 15 units 

1915, " -total Hardness . 141 1,0 mg/i. 37 mg•11 N/A 

1925 PH • 135 N/A G.,7 mg/l 6,5-8,5 units 

1927 Alkalinity 1.42 1.0 mg/1 52 mg/1 N/A 
1930 Total Dissolved Solids 13 9 10.0 mg/1 • 10 0 mg/1 500.0 mg/1 

DATE: TIME: 
A.NALYSES IZMIR: 09/15/05 4:30 MI 
ANALYSES COMPLETED: 69/26/05 5:00 1614 

Laboratory Log 1/: 8207 -097.505 -TM. 

COMMENTS:

Certified 13y: am 

. • ••,.. Lt 
• // /..".• • 0 , • , • t " • -- "1", 

• •  ••• • • • . • • • • • • - • • • • •• •• taLipmforilAri61,11sb's`—Env.frormhabl Caitiutta.nts • " '"'" , , . . 
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BRACKENRIDGE 

D. ALL INORGANIC ANALYSES FROM EACH WELL AT THE 

WELLHEAD FOR THE LAST SIX YEARS 
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Environmental Conservation Laboratories, Inc. 
102-A Woodwinds Industrial Court 
Cary, NC 27511 
Ph: (919) 467-3090 Fax: (919) 467-3515 Www.encolabs.com 

INORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 

WATER SYSTEM ID #: County: Wake 40-92-080 

Name of Water System: BRACKENRIDGE ESTATES 

El Entry Point E Special/Non-compliance 

Well: 1(IOC) - BRACKENRIDGE ESTATES(478) - 

TP1 

Sample Type: 

Location Where Collected: 

Facility ID No: 

Location Code: 

Collected By: 

Mail Results to: 

Aqua NC - Cary (AQ002) 

Attn: Lynn Primm 

202 MacKenan Court 

Cary, NC 27511 

E01 

Jeffery Taber 
Collection Date Collection Time 

10/12/20 10:00 am 

Phone #: 

Fax #: 

919-653-5777 

0 - 

LABORATORY ID #: 37724 El SAMPLE UNSATISFACTORY RESAMPLE REQUIRED 

CONTAM 
CODE 

CONTAMINANT METHOD 
CODE 

REQUIRED 
REPORTING LIMIT 

(R.R.L) 

NOT DETECTED 
QUANTIFIED 

RESULTS* 
ALLOWABLE 

LIMIT 
(i.e < R.R.L.) 

(X) 

1005 Arsenic 200.8 0.005 mg/L X mg/L 0.01 mg/L 

1010 Barium 200.8 0.4 mg/L X mg/L 2 mg/L 

1015 Cadmium 200.8 0.001 mg/L X mg/L 0.005 mg/L 

1020 Chromium  200.8 0.02 mg/L  X mg/L 0.1 mg/L 

1024 Cyanide (total) 335.4 0,05 mg/L X mg/L 0.2 mg/L 

1025 Fluoride 300.0 0.1 mg/L 0.17 mg/L 4 mg/L 

1028 Iron 200.7 0.06 mg/L 1.08 mg/L 0.3 mg/L 

1032 Manganese 200.8 0.01 mg/L 0.211 mg/L 0.05 mg/L 

1035 Mercury 245.1 0.0004 mg/L X mg/L 0.002 mg/L 

1036 Nickel 200.8 0.1 mg/L X mg/L N/A 

1045 Selenium 200.8 0.01 mg/L X mg/L 0.05 mg/L 

1052 Sodium 200.7 1 mg/L 14.5 mg/L N/A 

1055 Sulfate as SO4 300.0 5 mg/L 6.4 mg/L 250 mg/L 

1074 Antimony 200.8 0.003 mg/L X mg/L 0.006 mg/L 

1075 Beryllium 200.8 0.002 mg/L X mg/L 0.004 mg/L 

1085 Thallium 200.8 0.001 mg/L X mg/L 0.002 mg/L 

1925 pH 450011-B N/A N/A 7.2 units 6.5-8.5 units 

*Note: Except for Iron and Manganese, if result exceeds allowable limit, the laboratory must fax analyticalresults to the State within 48 hours. 

Laboratory Log #: CD13605-01 

COMMENTS: 

DATE: TIME: 

ANALYSES BEGUN: 10/13/2020 9:55 am 

ANALYSES COMPLETED: 10/27/2020 4:21 am 

Certified By: /0 09.- 5 1-4 Bill Scott 

Page 1 of I 
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Environmental Conservation Laboratories, Inc. 
102-A Woodwinds Industrial Court 
Cary, NC 27611 
Ph: (919) 457-3090 Fax; (919) 457-3515 ITE501:5073 OCT 2 5 2011 

Immo ncolahmom n • a., ei .0 14 rayr.E.I.e 

INORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 

WATER SYSTEM ID #: 40.92-080 County: Wake 

Name of Water System: BRACKENRIDGE ESTATES 

Sample Type: Eij Entry Point El Special/Non-complier:co 
Location Where Collected: Well: 1(10C) - BRACKENRIDGE ESTATES(478) -
Facility ID No: TP1 
Locution Code: E01 

Collected By: Jetf 'Aber Collection Date Collection Time 

Mall Results to: 10/09/17 01:00 pm 

Aqua NC - Cary (AQ002) 

Attn: Murk English 

202 MaolCenan Court 
Cary, NC 27511 

Phone (919) 653-5779 
Fax #: 0 - 

LABORATORY ID 37724 0 SAMPLE UNSATISFACTORY 0 RESAMTLE REQUIRED 

CONTAM 
CODE 

CONTAMINANT METHOD 
CODE 

REQUIRED 
REPORTING LIMIT 

(RILL) 

NOT DETECTED 

RESULTS* 
QUANTIFIED ALLOWABLE 

LIMIT 
(Le < R.R.L.) 

(X) 

1005 Arsenic 200,8 0,005 mg/L X mg/L 0,01 mg/L 
1010 Barium 200.8 0.4 mg& X mg/L 2 mg/L 
1015 Cadmium 200.8 0,001 mg/L X mg/L 0,005 mg/L 
1020 Chromium 200.8 . 0.02 mg/I, X mg/L 0,1 mg/L 
1024 Cyanide (total) 335.4 0,05 ing/L X mg/L 0.2 mg/L 
1025 Fluoride 300,0 0.1 mg/L 0,15 mg/L 4 mg/L 
1028 Iron 200.7 0.06 mg/L 0,632 mg/L 0,3 mg/L 
1032 Manganese 200,8 0.01 mg/L 0,176 mg/L 0,05 meL 
1035 Mercury 245.1 0.0004 mg/L X mg/I, 0,002 mg/L 
1036 N lokel 200,8 0.1 mg/L X mg/L N/A 
1045 Selenium 200.8 0.01 mg/L X mg/L 0.05 mg/L 
1052 Sodium 200.7 1 mg/L 16,9 mg/L N/A 
1055 Sulthte as SO4 300,0 5 m/L 5,2 mg/L 250 mg/L 
1074 Antimony 200.8 0.003 mg/L X mg/L 0.006 mg/L 
1075 Beryllium 200.8 0,002 mg/L X mg/L 0.004 mg/L 
1085 ' Thallium 200,8 0,001 mg/L X mg/L 0,002 mg/L 
1925 pH 4500H-B N/A N/A 7.7 units 6.5-8,5 units 

414oto: Egoept for Iron and Manganese, Wreath exceeds allowable limit, the laboratory must fax analytIcalresults to the State within 48 hours, 

Laboratory Log /1: CA13200-01 

COMMENTS: 

DATE; TIME; 

ANALYSES BEGUN; 10/16/2017 8:53 am 

ANALYSES COMPLETED: 10/23/2017 4:20 pm 

Certified By; 1;0;4/  ea,..a 4  Bill Scott 

Page I of I 
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Environmental Conservation Laboratories, Inc. 
102-A Woodwinds Industrial Court 
Cary, NC 27511 
Ph: (919) 467-3090 Fax: (919) 487-3515 

• ocT 3 1 211.1i+ :1•11 

•Ji www,enaolaba.00rri 

INORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 

WATER SYSTEM ID 4; 40-92-080 

Name of Water System: BRACKENRIDGE ESTATES 

Sample Type: El Entry Point Special/Non-compliance 

Location Where Collected: Well: l(IOC) - BRACICENRIDGEESTATES(478)-

Faollity ID No: TP1 

Location Code: 1301 

Collected By: BRIAN M. PREOMON 

Mail Results to; 

Aqua NC - Cary (AQ002) 

Attn: Mark English 

202 MaciKenan Court 

Cary, NC 27511 

Ca unty: Wake 

Collection Date Collection Time 

10/09/14 12:30 pm 

Phone #: (919) 653-5779 

Fax #: D -

LABORATORY ID 0; 37724 SAMPLE UNSATISFACTORY RESAMPLE REQU/RED 

CONTAM 
CODE 

CONTAMINANT METHOD 
CODE 

REQUIRED 
REPORTING LIMIT 

(R,R,L) 

NOT DETECTED 
ALLOWABLE 

LIMIT (Le  R.R.L.) 

Qg 

QUANTIFIED 
RESULTS* 

1005 Arsenio 200.8 0.005 mg/L X mg/L 0,01 mg 

1010 Barium 200.8 0.4 mg/L , X mg/L ' 2 mg/L 

1015 Cadmium 200,8 0,001 mg/L X mg/L 0.005 mg/L 

1020 Chromium 200,8 0,02 mg/L X mg/L 0,1 nte, 

1024 Cyanide (total) 335,4 0,05 mg/L X mg/L 0.2 mg/L 

1025 Fluoride 300.0 0.1 mg/L _ 022 mg/L 4 mg/L 

1028 Iron 200,7 0.06 mg/L 0.717 me, 0.3 mg 

1032 Manganese 200.8 0,01 mg/L 0,178 mg/L 0,05 mg. 

1035 Mercury 245.1 0,0004 mg/L, X mg/L 0,002 mg/L 

1036 Nickel 200.8 0.1 mg/L X mg/L N/A 

1045 Selenium 200,8 . 0,01 mg/L X mg/L 0,05 mg/L 

1052 Sodium 200,7 1 mg/L 13 mg/L N/A 

1055 Sulfate as SO4 300,0 5 mg/L 6,1 mg 250 mg/I, 

1074 Antimony 200,8 0.003 mg/L X mg/L 0,006 me. 

1075 Beryllium 200,8 0,002 log X mg/L 0,004 mg/L 

1085 Thallium 200.8 0.001 mg/L X nig/I, 0.002 mg/L 

1925 pH 450011-B N/A N/A 7.2 units 6.5-8,5 units 

*Note: Except for Iron and Manganese, tf result exceeds allowable limit, the laboratory must fax analytleatresults to the State within 48 hours, 

Laboratory Log C412001-01 

COMMENTS: 

' DATE: TIME; 

ANALYSES BEGUN; 10/10/2014 4;03 pm 

ANALYSES COMPLETED: 10/20/2014  5;07 pm 

Certified By: 
Link Thrower 

Page 1 of 1 
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APPENDIX A 

BRACKENRIDGE 

E. COPIES OF ALL IRON AND/OR MANGANESE 

ANALYSES FOR SOLUBLE AND 

INSOLUBLE THE PAST THREE YEARS -

BASELINE (WITHOUT TREATMENT), 

WELL HEAD (AFTER TREATMENT), 

AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (AFTER TREATMENT) 

NOT AVAILABLE 
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APPENDIX A 

BRACKENRIDGE 

F. COPIES OF THE PUMP STATUS REPORTS FOR EACH 

WELL FOR THE LAST TWO YEARS 
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Brackenridge Estates 
Pump Status Report Well #1 

Sample Date noofdays Meter Reading gallons Pumped GPD 
Time Meter 
Reading 

Total Hours 
Oper Avg HPD 

Impulse Meter 
Reading 

Imp Meter 
Count 

Avg Pump 
Cycle Per 
Day 

Avg Pump 
Hrs Day 

Avg Dur 
Min Avg. GPM 

1/6/202012:00:00 AM 7.00 9,323,937.00 43,186,00 6,169.43 3,553.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,00 
1/13/202012:00:00 AM 7.00 9,364,085.00 40,148.00 5,735.43 3,553,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 
1/20/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 9,395,981.00 31,896.00 4,556,57 3,553.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
1/27/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 9,426,839.00 30,858.00 4,408.29 3,553.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2/3/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 9,456,078.00 29,239.00 4,177.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 

2/10/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 9,488,340.00 32,262.00 4,608,86 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2/17/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 9,515,406.00 27,066,00 3,866,57 3,553.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2/24/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 9,544,069.00 28,663.00 4,094.71 3,553.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
3/2/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 9,592,814,00 48,745.00 6,963.57 3,553.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 
3/9/202012:00:00 AM 7.00 9,641,594.00 48,780.00 6,968.57 3,553,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3/17/2020 12:00:00 AM 8.00 9,675,896.00 34,302.00 4,287.75 0,00 0.00 0.00 
3/23/2020 12:00:00 AM 6.00 9,715,701.00 39,805.00 6,634.17 3,553,00 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00 0.00 
3/30/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 9,771,407.00 55,706.00 7,958.00 3,553.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 
4/6/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 9,838,651.00 67,244,00 9,606.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4/13/202012:00:00 AM 7.00 9,913,486.00 74,835.00 10,690.71 3,553.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 
4/20/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 9,979,372.00 65,886.00 9,412,29 3,553,00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 
4/27/202012:00:00 AM 7.00 10,042,418,00 63,046.00 9,006.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5/4/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 10,108,288.00 65,870.00 9,410.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5/11/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 10,193,077,00 84,789.00 12,112.71 0.00 0,00 0.00 
5/18/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 10,326,454.00 133,377.00 19,053.86 1,20 -3,551.80 -126.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5/26/2020 12:00:00 AM 8.00 10,404,237.00 77,783.00 9,722.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 
6/1/202012:00:00 AM 6.00 10,464,407.00 60,170.00 10,028.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 
6/8/202012:00:00 AM 7.00 10,609,734,00 145,327.00 20,761.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 

6/15/202012:00:00 AM 7.00 10,721,807.00 112,073.00 16,010.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 
6/22/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 10,781,637.00 59,830.00 8,547.14 0,00 0.00 0.00 
6/29/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 10,918,764.00 137,127,00 19,589.57 2,553,00 2,551.80 60.76 0.00 
7/6/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 11,051,362.00 132,598.00 18,942.57 0.00 0,00 0.00 

7/13/202012:00;00 AM 7.00 11,188,250.00 136,888.00 19,555.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 
7/20/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 11,327,078.00 138,828.00 19,832.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 
7/27/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 11,463,398,00 136,320.00 19,474.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 
8/4/2020 12:00:00 AM 8.00 11,562,325,00 98,927.00 12,365.88 0.00 0,00 0.00 

8/10/2020 12:00:00 AM 6.00 11,644,499.00 82,174.00 13,695,67 0.00 0.00 0.00 
8/18/202012:00;00 AM 8.00 11,761,083,00 116,584.00 14,573.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 
8/24/2020 12:00:00 AM 6.00 11,828,885.00 67,802.00 11,300.33 3,553.00 1,000.00 17.86 0.00 
8/31/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 11,946,407.00 117,522.00 16,788,86 0.00 0.00 0.00 
9/8/2020 12:00:00 AM 8.00 12,026,142.00 79,735.00 9,966.88 3,553.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9/14/2020 12:00:00 AM 6.00 12,066,071.00 39,929.00 6,654.83 3,553,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
9/21/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,131,864.00 65,793.00 9,399.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 
9/28/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,183,399.00 51,535.00 7,362.14 0.00 -3,553.00 -253.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 
10/5/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,245,472,00 62,073,00 8,867.57 46.00 46,00 6.57 0.00 

10/12/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,324,603.00 79,131.00 11,304.43 159.00 113,00 16.14 0.00 
10/19/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,381,934.00 57,331.00 8,190.14 257.00 98.00 14.00 0.00 
10/26/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,453,369.00 71,435.00 10,205.00 370.00 113.00 16,14 0.00 
11/2/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,501,416.00 48,047.00 6,863.86 458.00 88.00 12.57 0.00 
11/9/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,559,614.00 58,198.00 8,314.00 563,00 105.00 15.00 0.00 

11/16/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,608,310.00 48,696.00 6,956.57 635.00 72.00 10.29 0,00 
11/23/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,655,190.00 46,880.00 6,697.14 703.00 68.00 9.71 0.00 
11/30/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,702,612.00 47,422,00 6,774.57 768.00 65.00 9.29 0.00 
12/7/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,772,743.00 70,131,00 10,018.71 854.00 86.00 12.29 0,00 

12/14/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,808,095.00 35,352.00 5,050.29 901.00 47.00 6.71 0.00 
12/21/2020 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,844,753,00 36,658.00 5,236.86 954.00 53.00 7.57 0.00 
12/28/2020 12:00:00 AM 7,00 12,882,305.00 37,552.00 5,364.57 1,005.00 51.00 7.29 0,00 

1/4/2021 12:00:00 AM 7,00 12,918,103.00 35,798.00 5,114.00 1,056.00 51.00 7.29 0,00 
1/11/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 12,953,683.00 35,580.00 5,082.86 1,105,00 49.00 7.00 0.00 
1/18/2021 12:00:00 AM 7,00 12,986,512.00 32,829.00 4,689,86 12,598.00 11,493.00 1,641.86 0.00 
1/25/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,028,269.00 41,757,00 5,965.29 1,211.00 -11,387.00 -1,626.71 0.00 0.00 0,00 
2/1/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,067,760.00 39,491.00 5,641.57 1,270.00 59.00 8.43 0,00 
2/8/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,109,423.00 41,663.00 5,951.86 1,324.00 54.00 7.71 0.00 

2/15/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,138,835.00 29,412,00 4,201.71 1,374.00 50.00 7.14 0,00 
2/22/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,166,998.00 28,163,00 4,023.29 1,425.00 51.00 7.29 0.00 
3/1/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,195,303.00 28,305.00 4,043.57 17,272.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
3/8/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,223,348.00 28,045,00 4,006.43 17,287.00 15.00 2,14 0.00 0.00 31.20 

3/15/2021 12:00:00 AM 7,00 13,259,313.00 35,965.00, 5,137.86 17,307.00 20.00 2.86 0.00 0.00 29.94 
3/22/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,294,373.00 35,060.00 5,008.57 17,326.00 19.00 2.71 0.00 0.00 30.80 
3/29/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,326,899,00 32,526.00 4,646.57 17,344.00 18.00 2.57 0.00 0,00 30.13 
4/5/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,359,866.00 32,967.00 4,709.57 17,361,00 17.00 2.43 0.00 0,00 32.30 

4/12/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,410,878.00 51,012.00 7,287.43 17,388,00 27.00 3.86 0.00 0.00 31.47 
4/19/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,477,445.00 66,567.00 9,509.57 17,422.00 34.00 4.86 0.00 0.00 32.61 
4/26/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,563,978,00 86,533.00 12,361.86 17,465.00 43.00 6,14 0.00 0,00 33.56 
5/3/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,687,553.00 123,575.00 17,653.57 17,527.00 62.00 8,86 0.00 0.00 33,21 

5/10/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 13,776,983.00 89,430.00 12,775.71 1,572.00 -15,955.00 -2,279.29 0,00 0.00 0,00 
5/17/2021 12:00:00 AM 7,00 13,871,858.00 94,875,00 13,553.57 17,617,00 16,045.00 2,292.14 0,00 0.00 0.10 
5/24/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 14,011,084.00 139,226,00 19,889.43 17,682.00 65.00 9.29 0.00 0.00 35.68 
6/1/2021 12:00:00 AM 8,00 14,173,561,00 162,477.00 20,309.63 17,756.00 74.00 9,25 0.00 0.00 36.59 
6/7/202112:00:00 AM 6.00 14,239,784.00 66,223.00 11,037.17 17,789.00 33.00 5.50 0.00 0.00 33.45 

6/14/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 14,317,275.00 77,491.00 11,070.14 17,827.00 38.00 5.43 0.00 0.00 33.98 
6/21/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 14,436,377.00 119,102.00 17,014.57 17,883.00 56.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 35.45 
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Brackenridge Estates 
Pump Status Report Well #1 

Sample Date noofdays Meter Reading gallons Pumped GPD 
Time Meter 
Reading 

Total Hours 
Oper Avg HP D 

Impulse Meter 
Reading 

Imp Meter 
Count 

Avg Pump 
Cycle Per 
Day 

Avg Pump 
Hrs Day 

Avg Dur 
Min Avg. GPM 

6/28/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 14,552,360.00 115,983.00 16,569.00 17,926.00 43.00 6.14 0.00 0.00 44.98 
7/6/2021 12:00:00 AM 8.00 14,637,728.00 85,368.00 10,671.00 17,981.00 55.00 6.88 0.00 0.00 25.85 

7/12/2021 12:00:00 AM 6.00 14,719,775.00 82,047.00 13,674.50 18,022.90 41.90 6.98 0.00 0.00 32.65 
7/19/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 14,805,042.00 85,267,00 12,181.00 18,063.00 40.10 5.73 0.00 0.00 35.43 
7/26/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 14,917,251,00 112,209,00 16,029.86 18,115.00 52.00 7.43 0.00 0.00 35.96 
8/2/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 15,006,953.00 89,702.00 12,814.57 18,158.00 43.00 6.14 0.00 0.00 34.78 
8/9/202112:00:00 AM 7.00 15,096,375.00 89,422.00 12,774.57 18,200.00 42.00 6,00 0.00 0.00 35.48 

8/16/202112:00:00 AM 7.00 15,204,667.00 108,292.00 15,470.29 18,250.00 50.00 7.14 0.00 0.00 36.11 
8/23/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 15,280,646.00 75,979.00 10,854.14 18,286.00 36.00 5.14 0.00 0.00 35.20 
8/30/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 15,387,943.00 107,297.00 15,328.14 18,336.00 50.00 7.14 0.00 0.00 35.78 
9/7/2021 12:00:00 AM 8.00 15,533,411.00 145,468.00 18,183.50 18,403.00 67.00 8.38 0.00 0.00 36.16 

9/13/2021 12:00:00 AM 6.00 15,604,618.00 71,207.00 11,867,83 18,439.00 36.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 32.97 
9/20/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 15,695,530.00 90,912.00 12,987.43 18,486.00 47.00 6.71 0.00 0.00 32.26 
9/27/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 15,764,013.00 68,483.00 9,783.29 18,522.00 36.00 5.14 0.00 0.00 31,72 
10/4/202112:00:00 AM 7.00 15,875,379.00 111,366.00 15,909.43 18,577.00 55.00 7.86 0.00 0.00 33,74 

10/11/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 15,946,460.00 71,081.00 10,154.43 186,150.00 167,573.00 23,939.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 
10/18/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,015,800.00 69,340.00 9,905.71 18,650.00 -167,500.00 -23,928.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 
10/26/2021 12:00:00 AM 8.00 16,104,273.00 88,473,00 11,059.13 18,696.40 46.40 5.80 0.00 0.00 31.78 
11/1/2021 12:00:00 AM 6.00 16,139,917,00 35,644,00 5,940,67 18,715.00 18.60 3.10 0.00 0.00 31.94 
11/8/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,187,963,00 48,046.00 6,863.71 18,741.00 26.00 3.71 0.00 0.00 30.83 

11/15/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,235,602.00 47,639.00 6,805.57 18,768.00 27.00 3.86 0.00 0.00 29.39 
11/22/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,285,525.00 49,923.00 7,131.86 18,795.00 27.00 3.86 0.00 0.00 30.79 
11/29/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,323,340.00 37,815.00 5,402.14 18,815.00 20.00 2.86 0.00 0.00 31.48 
12/6/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,357,830,00 34,490.00 4,927.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 

12/13/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,394,866.00 37,036.00 5,290.86 18,853.00 38.00 2.71 0.00 0.00 32.54 
12/20/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,433,716.00 38,850.00 5,550,00 18,873.00 20,00 2.86 0.00 0,00 32.34 
12/27/2021 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,474,853.00 41,137.00 5,876.71 18,895,00 22,00 3.14 0.00 0.00 31.19 

1/3/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,513,943.00 39,090.00 5,584.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 
1/10/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,549,393,00 35,450.00 5,064.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 
1/18/2022 12:00:00 AM 8.00 16,593,989.00 44,596.00 5,574.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 
1/24/2022 12:00:00 AM 6.00 16,646,027.00 52,038.00 8,673.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 
1/31/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,683,058.00 37,031.00 5,290.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2/7/202212:00:00 AM 7.00 16,719,392.00 36,334.00 5,190.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2/14/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,752,089.00 32,697.00 4,671.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2/21/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,786,933.00 34,844.00 4,977.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2/28/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,816,340.00 29,407.00 4,201.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
3/7/2022 12:00:00 AM 7,00 16,852,510.00 36,170.00 5,167.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3/14/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,888,203.00 35,693.00 5,099.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
3/21/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 16,923,270.00 35,067.00 5,009.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 
3/29/202212:00:00 AM 8.00 16,970,944.00 47,674.00 5,959.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 
4/4/202212:00:00 AM 6.00 17,006,086.00 35,142.00 5,857.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4/11/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 17,050,316.00 44,230.00 6,318.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 
4/18/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 17,118,512.00 68,196.00 9,742.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4/25/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 17,206,884,00 88,372.00 12,624.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5/2/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 17,309,227.00 102,343.00 14,620,43 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5/9/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 17,389,894.00 80,667.00 11,523.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5/16/202212:00:00 AM 7.00 17,469,966.00 80,072,00 11,438.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5/23/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 17,547,440.00 77,474.00 11,067.71 19,427.00 532.00 3.62 0.00 0.00 50.96 
5/31/2022 12:00:00 AM 8.00 17,647,892.00 100,452.00 12,556.50 19,458,00 31.00 3.88 0,00 0.00 53.94 
6/6/2022 12:00:00 AM 6.00 17,758,375.00 110,483.00 18,413.83 19,503.70 45.70 7.62 1,666.00 0.00 0.00 40.28 

6/13/2022 12;60:00 AM 7.00 17,866,370.00 107,995.00 15,427,86 19,552.00 48.30 6.90 0.00 0.00 37.27 
6/20/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 17,980,523.00 114,153.00 16,307.57 19,619.00 67.00 9.57 0.00 0,00 28,40 
6/27/2022 12:00:00 AM 7.00 18,137,726.00 157,203.00 22,457.57 19,705.00 86.00 12.29 0.00 0.00 30,46 
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APPENDIX A 

BRACKENRIDGE 

G. ORIGINAL 24-HOUR PUMP TEST FOR EACH WELL 

W-218 Sub 526A



SEP, 12. 2905 9:43AM N W POOLE WELL CO 

1W; 

NO, 8 91) P. 2 

't 

(1,!,o 0 OttPJAre-) , 
Wirii4.1 COI' S'  RItCO:R.0 /or 35-056'.d 2- , 

Laoco -01' 
ruipitvulluitt RtivIrvitilunt ottil Ikumnoun Ion of \Nolo'. OPoontlwittur 

'1:Tog (I1,11)1viot1A1,) MIA fiw. _1111) g Ole-5    egnItticAlum it

1915144 uoll'IliAtrrolt PA NYMAN] AW..__L-rialtg e vitog: 11 flaA.?-kR,L±lAk 
Nbaliwqr,61,coNliTnUcTUNIPg1111111W   ASLICANOW Wq ?t n.! 

(If 5 t 11IuMilts (11'n )11ent)16) 
rEma =motto 

I. MIA, UK! (Clink Appliuni6 ))im): Iicniticltlitll (A, Monielpollilublio t.1 Cl pleultural 
lkou59017 Nom Wnnw titjuction U Ontur r/ipothi., L,iut UN 

2. WRIA, I.QOATIQN: 
NotwoRI Coonly dri_ 

(Strout Wm, Nionitiv,Comillilly, 2,15 (WO 

3. OW14131k: it"AtItInnul 4...;)„ 
(throat or Ittotto10.) 

' Aif=i - Shoe Zip etulta 

11. D Nra IMULIAID 
Aran 

5. TOTAI, 
5, ))D). WILL RIVIA013 MISTING W1.161,? YDS LI ND 
7, STATIC W AVM LEV111, 61,10w T01)01'011414;1  6 . 

(We "iP If Atiuva Top ormolu) 
I'011 QIt CAS IS y Fr. Abby() LtHic1 Sidlico* 
"Po lif un,75111 lurndanlud ni/ur !Wow anvikt milvo ii 
voi.lniivo Itl Iluimmtioitit: tyttlt I 9A MAC IC ,11111), 

9, YI111,1) (goll)t Ce.V.:t_., IvaV • ) Ott TRW' 
10, WATII1k Z01\11'11,8 (tkplIt); 

7 
• 

DISINFACTION; r5,177Z1;7173 .ir 
12, 'CASINO: 

1)uplli 415 alai. or WO I /III, Mnlovlol 
Aet DAAL.16, 

13, (11(OUT.,I'. 1)011111 Ninloriil
Tolact._ 
To,„ 

SC* Depth $17,a 455611 
(from  To_ 171, 15, • lit. 

Tu. VI. „lit, In.  
15. SAND/CR/WU PACK! 

qupiii S17,9 IvIntur15 I 

TopogrophldlAnid 561114 
11(1,1(14v 1718topli 

(01mult 011151151.11nulm) 
lueullum 

iougtegrillitimollnuountlf) 
1,4W I Kits/1014;MM vouree:OCIREIO'rupov,riipltk, mol) 

(uliuuk !Kix) 
mli pjsibulium 

Pi of 11 it• nil 1)ohuyiptlim 

mood 

t6. 10.1mNiki(8; 4. - 46: 
e4it 

11)01)14111 V C131C1111/V THAT T1.11$ 
coNsTitt l'1014 STAND AIL DS, ANk

vi 

  ciajjc94. 

j,ocialatiacgrai
Show tlimistloil nuts cllgoliou lit ninon bill 111 lunnt 
two Slolu Itoodu iw County Rood% inuludu ihu mud 
nontbm mid win mown!. 

Scle.eZ dR/11::€) 
rl 

111,1„ WAS CONS'I'llUCrIM IN ACCoRDANC15 WITI4 1 5A NOAC 2C, WILL 
'WM' A COUP olvil Itlicnito (.1M LIMAN 1,110V11-.11,11) 'CO •N in watt. owmun. 

RIM OR IIIIRSON CONSTRUCTINCI .1.1 IR MIX 1>A•19, 

Submit. Ito 1110 Division of Witter Quoilly, Grottottntor Suction, in3a 51511No•rleu Cutilcv itnlulg1i,NC
2'iti99-Ifia(1 Minim r u. (919) 711.12b1, iN11111: 311 ()flys, C1W. I R1.1V. (17/2591 

W-218 Sub 526A



PAGE *1 

W LL ' UM'1NG TEST ECO. ' 
CONDUCTED BY: AQUA NORTH CAROLINA 

CERTIFIED CONTRACTOR: %,,,,..< • , f ._.. .. , CERTIFICATION # 2667 ... 

WELL LOCATION (NEAREST TOWN) FUQUAY VARINA COUNTY: WAKE 
SUBDIVISION: BRACKENRIDGE WELL # 1 USE OF WELL: DOMESTIC ( ) 
OWNER: HEATER•UTILITIES, INC. PUBLIC ( X ) 

P:O, DRAWER 4889 INDUSTRIAL ( ) 
CARP, No 27619 IRRIGATION ( ) 

DRILLING CONTRACTOR; phvy..349o1A.vilp141,01114Nr... . . .4. .,, ; . °MIER ( ) 
WELL DEPTH: 606 FT 6ASINGf.DEPTH'...' .6131FT. : • 44'ibASIN:(Atit 14 14.." . 'GA INO TYPE: GALVANIZED 
STATIC LEVEL: 20 FT ( ) ABOVE ( X )BELOWTOPOPSASIN•G ' DATEMEASURED: 09/14/05 
CASING IS 2 FEET ABOVE*LAND SURFACE WAS,OASING GROUTED?: YES 

' • • 
TEST PUMP: TYPE - SLID:MBRSIBLE MAKE:. pRqpi DPP 'p. ,-.00:i7S;,13 H 6.130E P OWER - 7.5 

CAPACITY OPAI.MP *v. ..g.t•OAN14,.:,;) , 241511141" . .. .!Nimi-kE IDEphI,I.- 48D FEET 
FLOW MEASURE DEVISE; 's011840,iftb trOtOihtittp,,,,. -, '.. , 

tip,
 ,. ...1 . 

CHLORINATION': TY.Pig - tioH AM.; :4 ; • .t . • • , 
PUMP STARTED: DAtt,-.4) goo Slitg', 40,,,,. -  PUMP STOPPED; DATE - Obilt/06 ,':VLIMt - 4g11/p... :-
PUMPING WATER LEVEL: tg PEET AFT9,11:011.0410.0 '''''.*: -.; 0: • ' i ant.:YfEfa 65 GPM 

•

,.. h,. ' .. , :!.'.! 'i .....i:....).J.;..4...-4.i...4,,,,,,,..,i: :. ,; akit. .,,,..,,,, .. .,:,,::,, ,t.J .-.)‘,;„-../.. .:.: ... . . . . . 

TIM • .gf *dal& --.:;;IfI': . TAtiarkfir :.; .1 
• 

i.::,,"g*M..:7:.';:s,'..:.1,761taiA:.
•

lgt0.0011: r. .., AlitY "  .-..r ''''',:....r 9fflt. '.1 'v::: .7.;,.Z1.1;;;r':ri t.%.1'''''7:4‘' '...'...7 .  . 

12MAJIRIVI. , : . Ofinfil •.:i:•;', 

:•T ,,  - • , z..vt!..F;:i•-;"" ..”I 
.. • ....c.'•14t1,et „, .• 

..-... - '' 
• • ._, 

%AMA I 0..:115.gt, , . .. . .., ._ .0:1*,I 4, ....,? 1 
..„, ._ . 

,..,,•:. . .,.. 1], . :.., .. , .. . . • 
14 00 TM :0:Oar • 

17.0rG . .; -:,J.Giarri•';:' 't•. • I - • ' % " '' 
1.Z.Tiff01/1 

,, ...i 

. .0.9a. ' 'II. 

.,, .. s •-• • • 
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 -., . .:: . 

: - 
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a,..•

44 ]FRET 
,

7 ` ip 

• 12:66:PIIII. .4.4*.40,
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7,-fi'; '004 

01:00 PM 45 RFT 7. A 'Api, 

01:10 PM 48 FEET 
• . • 

74 000 . 

01:20 PM 46 FEET , 71 :OW'. ' . 

01:30 PM 46 FEET 
.••,,•,..,,. • 

74 ORM 

D1:40 PM 47 FEET 71 OP.1111 ' 

01:60 PM 47 FEET 71 GPM 

02:00 PM 48 FEET 71 GPM 

02:15 PM 48 FEET 71 GPM 

02:30 PM 49 FEET 71 •GPM ' 

02:45 PM 49 FEET 70 GPM 
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ELL PU to INIG 

SUBDIVISION: BRACKENRIDGE 

CONDUCTED BY: AQUA NORTH CAROLINA 

DATE CONDUCTED: 09/16/05 

TEST wEC: fa PAGE n 

WELL NO: 1 

TIME 1/1/NTER.LAvEL PRODUCTION 4 COMMENTS 

03:00 PM. 50 *FEET 7Q ORM 

03:30 PM' 50 FEET 70 al3M.. • - —1 
04c00 PM '61:11311g0 

. . ,... ..,.. •••,„ . 
....s ,40 00 .4. ..k :11)..;,̀*4 .,6)44,

05100PM fgtfkOEL11 11:.
. • . h! 1 ..ii 

..:;) i 0 • 
1

,  , . . .. . 

 

06:00 PM 
, . .... ..,. 

06;i •• • PtE.T. • 
' 

• ,•  •: A  , 
T 
i . 

or,gorpm. .
• ••,-. - - • • 

,:64:,.47,0517 : ,go....1. 1 
. 

0,510Q PM 
. -: • :....,T- , )•'-: 
06.1ffiVr 7i.0.;.•(0P it 

00:611:PNI  ••0.,2EgV,Cr . 1  ";0)). '  ....,..1.0 is • .,,, 
... ., .. 

.: .. ... - • • " ••• , IIHRP.V.I1403' 

1010NPM 
'11:$1.17'17. 

.1't . , 7;',%0 s„.': .,,:iii ''. •. ' " . . :',.t.'`u•I'ZPIA. .7

t'•••••::.s... . i‘h.:.•:, inlitritg:2:il 

,,, 

1/21;Er '  ,., ..
, ,.. I. 

feliPPRM' 
.. •..• -„it....,-.......T,.4:,,,,,. . ..,.. 

- itatiNgr: ' ' ,fi ki''•'...'!;;•.;:',if,RIDKV:.:GRIVIVAPSIONNA.1•AV4:31, 
•. ::.;„•,:.,;,;. 

as 7: ,,,!..;;Tit?rft,',Vi.;;,4at• NoRmuiptir,g livArigrA(vvitiKcji a';',' ^ .1".:',(cil::i.%" ' 
I j • 

. • ,. „ 
.14MtiVatl. . 

4, , • 
• 1,1 • , • •• 

r''';''.4.'• "'ti ,,',Viag, pApr li.'i 
i''''..' •  Magaplylit'W 

." 't '.4 

p;VVITI, irV:! rilyrT•c".V.•;•.'•:". • •-• • 
"4.i: ' Ivey,' lit '''''!  - *:11. •"1" • 

•'4.,,,•,-*: • " ' "' ' • ''• • '' • • 

01:00AM . 
•• : ... ; , ;•••,::::••;,.. •".' 

A0AIVAti ; 
I. ••••• • • • •  1...V3,•)--,": r '.., ‘ 

• 
,0,-,..),
A16.16A.u.iii I 

1.;',...*. 

.. . ? . • .: •4 

• 02,0tANI ' VttE rtlii , ?    , .. , ;° a:.4   ;'.... ..... .:). 
,:1:.1,*''' 

• hil•VtrtiliOW.

03.4.QAM • . OWN: f.; , "a 
...1 ilhbrAtP,hil' .1t 4,

•t''' . 1.,.• .4.04,04....nre... sigirdWI, ...• ., ....., ; ' '' , ,L . .;.., . 'I.'. . th !W., '..q.,•;..; .0 ,•• •, aldat?ttl..1....s.e.: .q.•'• • . . • • ,• • • .1%.).' 

'041,00A1V1 

. 
' "7,•4..S•iii• " •

. . 40:13.E ' ••.'.! 
! .. , lif: ,,,.. • fA 

...... . . :;',,5• :1‘.-.. ,. 
tiiid•efi 

.; 44,
• • &. 1 WTIW 11117r '.....$04• p...:f,:.irTY. • \ ....,,s11113011103. )....Poi:14,,! it.,:.',.:1..,..4 Li A • .A.4. 1 t. • . . . 

• • • '
0.610afq • 

I ' "Yiad.fir". :•."!; 
. . ' " i PqRs . . ,.. 

' 

'•:' - ' i:'•?,i'l-:1f:101,Xfa,,igil.MOROj 
'1, ' . vAaggtIVAMIYiii4.4.410.fr;KI.Wri...0W8.0i 

k•gillOckgrAMPOW.T.6•1;:1,;.P "17.•(7•• 
: :t0 ..!,ti,ciri,.. „ 

' 1' 
.Q0.0.tat 

,:r-, .. ' ••• 
. . ,„ ,',. 4 ....,,,  • . ' IL 

.-, ''''t :..."'S '' .:VITigtr:Y1'41.qa.V,i.e; ''' ',1.1'11.."0';,'11;1'!.,ri!YTV;'"4`.. 
.'4.. .. ,.1....: c•C3.0.B QE14.0P4Z:.;,:.4 

'... ''' ...7 ' ..:. '
•,:-. Augidi-Wilk:;:l.,:ai.:...A:4s,:.V.t...1.....• ,

07 0'A 
.7 

IltaittiE6: 
, •. • ••••••r1F,M4`4,1V-P;"" • •••••4 
•• • ', 'il-. .....lair, i.i. '' 

'••••  ... •• •••' .•'••••••• • I.". - • • 
f ' . :": . ..., ' .." . , .. . . 

••• • .. . 

• 011,00414 
, 

, 

. tgg"§igglp . ....H, 
...4 

, rrAVANtOtt$P .... .,46,4,,,,,opqm:4 ,i 441 
... 4 .. 1 ViN•as•I'l,••••,./.4....,,,, v.477 . 

. ...”,, ...,.. :,f.,,th A...., , • 
• ... L: ...,-.:,. , 

09'00 Am 
• • ,,, . . .y.-,••••..- '•, , - •-..

;oPlihUtt • .11 
•• • - • . ,, • . ,..mil,.3%,g11,,,mt.•,),

 o.0t Aliti. ...-;......tiP 
y....,v,,,,,,,..•• ,.. ,. 

*C ; 1-•', • • r. :... • • : 

10: 00.A11/.1 21,P,MS1.. 
•I - •  '1,`"-Tfr..TaAi• v., . -41! ! .:•.15:41a ' kV 

• ,•,.... ,..,;;::.:.:k,.7,n-; .'''..-.:::',.....;;'):.'•- ..,..;; :•: • , •:,,: , 
" ..1-',“ : : '' • • • , 

11'10QAP. 
•••• • i 

10:AEE•T ,  • 
itn.1:,,,,•:174.7.- : -.• .4
..1 qikkp • ,,,...., - - 

,. . „. r„,,,........,.,, 
,• ., - • . 

11:06 pm .0g.":KUT 
, ,./:•••,pf• •„... 

:0.0.k,.._ : • 1 
, • ...,.. ,. ,. .. 

• . . • 
,,, 

. . • 
•' ••••Pf.:ii.g.,T,•:—. , r. ,.. 

, 
. .1E1911.0,FWAY 

.,..,.:..: .„,.  ,,,„,,',.,'!..,..,'",'4_•:,",,, ,,....,.',....: 
00... 

. 
13,10:i., .i._  ‘'' . 

... Jill i .114#.0, „II1Mit... . . . . . . 

. . 

W-218 Sub 526A



LL' ,E RECOtis ERY TEST REC' ' PAGE #3 

SUBDIVISION: BRACKENRIDGE WELL NO: 1 

CON DUCTED BY: AQUA NORTH CAROLINA 

DATE CONDUCTED: 09/16/05 
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APPENDIX A 

BRACKENRIDGE 

H. COPIES WITHIN THE LAST SIX MONTHS OF ALL AQUA 

NC EMAILS TO AND FROM PWSS, LETTERS 

TO AND FROM PWSS, REPORTS TO AND FROM 

PWSS, AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF PWSS 

REGARDING WATER QUALITY CONCERNS ON 

AQUA NC'S WATER SYSTEMS 
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Lambeth, Robyn E 

From: Berger, Amanda A 

Sent: Tuesday, June 7, 2022 2:37 PM 

To: Guyer, Shawn; Krueger, Robert D; Markarian, Dawn 

Cc: Stagner, Lorraine M; Taylor, Daniel J; Hadidon, Catherine E 

Subject: RE: Brackenridge Estates [NC4092080] FW: [External] Aqua issues in Brackenridge 

Estates 

Good afternoon Shawn, 

Below are the results we submitted to the Public Staff in February to support our request to install a MnO2 

filter at Brackenridge. We also collected samples 2/28/2022 that had results of 1.5 mg/L Fe and 0.221 mg/L 

Mn. May 9, 2022 samples were 0.99 mg/L Fe and 0.238 mg/L Mn. 

Brackenridge Estates Well #1 Laboratory Analysis 

Date 
Iron (Fe), mg/L Manganese(Mn),mg/L 

Tot. Sot. Insol. Tot. Sol. Insol. 

10/9/2014 0.717 - 0.178 - 

10/9/2017 0.632 - - 0.176 - -

10/12/2020 1.08 - - 0.211 - -

11/04/2021 1.58 0.050 1.530 0.232 0.0784 0.154 

11/04/2021 
(Raw) 

4.390 0.167 4.223 0.230 0.225 0.005 

We are evaluating if there are any additional actions we can take operationally while we await the 

construction of the filter. Per engineering the design is at 60% and we anticipate submitting to NCDEQ for 

plan review within 60 days. 

Dawn will include you in our response to the customer. 

Thank you, 
Amanda 

ACUA. 
Amanda Berger 
Director, Environmental Compliance 
Aqua North Carolina 
202 Mackenan Court; Cary, NC 27511 
0: 919.653.6965 M:910.773.0406 

0 C.4 0 

From: Guyer, Shawn <shawn.guyer@ncdenr.gov> 

Sent: Tuesday, June 7, 2022 10:35 AM 
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To: Berger, Amanda A <AABerger@aquaamerica.com>; Krueger, Robert D <RDKrueger@aquaamerica.com>; Markarian, 
Dawn <DMarkarian@aquaamerica.com> 
Cc: Stagner, Lorraine M <LMStagner@aquaamerica.com>; Taylor, Daniel J <daniel.taylor@ncdenr.gov>; Hadidon, 
Catherine E <catherine.hadidon@ncdenr.gov> 
Subject: Brackenridge Estates [NC4092080] FW: [External] Aqua issues in Brackenridge Estates 

r:AUTItM: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize We 
sender and know the content is safe. 

Amanda/Rob, 

Please provide an update on Aqua's response to this customer. 

The only iron/manganese data point that we have currently is the 10-12-2020 compliance sample with iron: 1.08 mg/L 

and manganese: 0.211 mg/L. Do you have more current data for this well? 

Shawn 

Shawn F. Guyer, P.E. 
Regional Engineering Supervisor 
Raleigh Regional Office 
Public Water Supply Section 
Division of Water Resources 
Department of Environmental Quality 

919 791-4299 direct 
919 791-4200 main 
Shawn.GuverAncdenr.gov 

Physical: 3800 Barrett Drive, 
Raleigh NC 27609 

Mailing: 1628 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh NC, 27699-1628 

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the 
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties. 

From:, 71111 
Sent: Monday, June 6, 2022 2:08 PM 
To: Guyer, Shawn <shawn.guyer@ncdenr.gov>; Hadidon, Catherine E <catherine.hadidon@ncdenr.gov>

' ncenvironmental@aquaamerica.com 

Subject: [External] Aqua issues in Brackenridge Estates 

( ALMON: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an attachment to 
Report. Spam. 

Good afternoon, 
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I was asked by x. the HOA president at Brackenridge Estates, to reach out to you concerning our water 
quality issues with Aqua America. I am the homeowner at Fuquay Varina NC 27526. I am also the 
homeowner cited in previous emails to you. 

Roughly 3-4 times a year, we have to deal with disgusting water from both our cold and hot faucets in our entire house. 
Unfortunately today is another one of our lucky days. I have contacted Aqua and am awaiting the technician's visit. I want 
to add that we have a whole house filtration system, so only imagine how our water must look before being filtered. 

Attached our photos/video of our "acceptable" water after running non stop for about 20 minutes. I do not understand how 
Aqua is able to operate as a business and not be held accountable. 

Kind Regards, 

gin 11111111111h 
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Lambeth, Robyn E 

From: Berger, Amanda A 
Sent: Friday, May 27, 2022 1:41 PM 
To: Guyer, Shawn 
Cc: Stagner, Lorraine M; Krueger, Robert D; Hadidon, Catherine E; Taylor, Daniel J; 

Markarian, Dawn 
Subject: RE: Brackenridge Estates [NC4092080] RE: [External] concerns over water from Aqua 

Well 

HI Shawn - 

I am a little behind in following up on this email, to which, my apologies. 

Dawn was able to speak with r'  in detail earlier this month. Below are additional details on the 
conversation. Per my review of the conversation and speaking with Dawn, concerns appear 
to be related to internal plumbing and limited usage in the bathroom. Aqua did offer to install a jumper to 
allow him to flush his home at no cost, but to date, I cannot locate any correspondence that he has 
contacted us to schedule. 

® Customer only sees issue in bath and commode tank, not in bathroom or kitchen sink; has a drinking 
water filter on sink 

® Customer stated both bath tubs impacted but also admitted that they are not used often. 

• Provided information to customer about filter project and system flushing 
o Pending approval, filter construction to start in mid-September. 
o Informed him that system is on a Bi-Annual flushing schedule, last completed in Mid-January. 
o Relayed that system will be flushed prior to filter start up. 

• Offered to install jumper, at his convenience, to allow him to do a thorough flush. 
o Customer stated water was cheap and he didn't need a jumper. 
o Reiterated that it is a service we are more than happy to provide in order to accommodate 

him in flushing his home, explained how to flush home. 
o I suggested he let us know via email to NCEnvironmental, when he is ready for the jumper. 

Please don't hesitate to contact me if you have additional questions or concerns. 

Hope you have a great long weekend. 

Thank you, 

Amanda 

ACL A. 
Amanda Berger 
Director, Environmental Compliance 
Aqua North Carolina 
202 Mackenan Court; Cary, NC 27511 
0: 919.653.6965 M:910.773.0406 
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C 

From: Guyer, Shawn <shawn.guyer@ncdenr.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 9:43 AM 
To: Berger, Amanda A <AABerger@aquaamerica.com> 
Cc: Stagner, Lorraine M <LMStagner@aquaamerica.com>; Krueger, Robert D <RDKrueger@aquaamerica.com>; Hadidon, 
Catherine E <catherine.hadidon@ncdenr.gov>; Taylor, Daniel J <daniel.taylor@ncdenr.gov>; Markarian, Dawn 
<DMarkarian@aquaamerica.com> 
Subject: RE: Brackenridge Estates [NC4092080] RE: [External] concerns over water from Aqua Well 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

Thank you for the update, Amanda. 

Shawn 

From: Berger, Amanda A <AABerger@aquaamerica.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 7:03 AM 
To: Guyer, Shawn <shawn.guyer@ncdenr.gov>
Cc: Stagner, Lorraine M <LMStagner@aquaamerica.com>; Krueger, Robert D <RDKrueger@aquaamerica.com>; Hadidon, 
Catherine E <catherine.hadidon@ncdenr.gov>; Taylor, Daniel J <daniel.taylor@ncdenr.gov>; Markarian, Dawn 
<DMarkarian@aquaamerica.com>
Subject: RE: Brackenridge Estates [NC4092080] RE: [External] concerns over water from Aqua Well 

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an attachment to 
Report Spam. 

Hi Shawn - 

I asked Dawn to provide additional detail regarding the complaint below. This customer moved in May 2014 
and previously only contacted Aqua once in 2019 regarding discolored water. He did not call Aqua to report 
this latest issue, but he did email our customer service team. Unfortunately, that email address is not 
continuously monitored and was not received until after you notified us. 

Lorrie has been attempting to contact the customer since you emailed us to arrange a time that is 
convenient for him to place a jumper his service line to provide him an opportunity to perform a thorough 
interior flush without cost. It is not uncommon for discoloration to appear in "garden/jacuzzi" tubs due to 
limited usage and mineral accumulation in the appurtenances, piping, and hot water tank. Dawn is also 
going to attempt to contact him today. If he doesn't answer our calls, we will email him. 

We did review the call log since 2019 and this system has had 14 calls all concentrated in one general area of 
the subdivision. I will discuss further with operations flushing that area more frequently until the filter can be 
installed. It is currently flushed bi-annually. 

Don't hesitate to contact me if you have any additional questions or would like to discuss further. 

Thank you, 
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Amanda 

From: Guyer, Shawn <shawn u er ncdenr.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, April 20, 2022 11:31 AM 

To: Berger, Amanda A <AABerger@aquaamerica.com>

Cc: Stagner, Lorraine M <LMSta ner aquaarnerica.com>; Krueger, Robert D <RDKrueger@aquaamerica.com>; Hadidon, 

Catherine E <catherine.hadidon@ncdenr.gov>; Taylor, Daniel 1<daniel.ta lor nccienr. nv> 

Subject: FW: Brackenridge Estates [NC4092080] RE: [External] concerns over water from Aqua Well 

AuTIDN: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

Amanda, 

Thanks for the call. It was my mistake, the message sent to the 1111 

Shawn 

NW was from Dawn. 

From: Guyer, Shawn 
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 2:07 PM 

To: Stagner, Lorrie <Imsta ner a uaamerica.com>; Krueger, Robert D. <RDKrueger@aquaamerica.com>; Berger, 

Amanda A <AABerger@aquaamerica.com>

Cc: Hadidon, Catherine E <catherine.hadidon@ncdenr.gov>; Taylor, Daniel J <daniel.tavlor@ncdenr.gov>

Subject: Brackenridge Estates [NC4092080] RE: [External] concerns over water from Aqua Well 

Lorrie, 

We have received several complaints from Brackenridge. Amanda has been in contact with the —r 

owvery recently. 

JIMMINIKLis (see below) appears to be the very last home - iota The map I 

have shows a blow off right in front of his home. Some periodic flushing there might resolve this. I attached the video he 

sent me in his original email. 

Please send me an update on your actions to resolve. I'm away of the proposed filter install. 

Shawn 

Shawn F. Guyer, P.E. 
Regional Engineering Supervisor 
Raleigh Regional Office 
Public Water Supply Section 
Division of Water Resources 
Department of Environmental Quality 

919 791-4299 direct 
919 791-4200 main 
Shawn.Guver ncdenr.qov 

Physical: 3800 Barrett Drive, 
Raleigh NC 27609 
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Mailing: 1628 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh NC, 27699-1628 

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the 
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties. 

From: 11111M11111111111 
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 12:40 PM 
To: Guyer, Shawn <shawn.guyerPncdenr.gov>
Cc: Hadidon, Catherine E <catherine.hadidon@ncdenr.gov>
Subject: RE: Brackenridge Estates [NC4092080] RE: [External] concerns over water from Aqua Well 

1 
— 

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an attachment to 
Report Spam. 

Thank you for the quick response. I have answered your questions below in red. If you need anything else please let me 
know. I do have a call into Aqua again but I have not heard back yet. 

-1111111111111111111111.11111160 

Ll 

From: Guyer, Shawn <shawn.guver@ncdenr.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 10:01 AM 

AEI 
Cc: Hadidon, Catherine E <catherine.hadidon@ncdenr.gov>
Subject: Brackenridge Estates [NC4092080] RE: [External] concerns over water from Aqua Well 

The discoloration you are seeing is caused by naturally occurring minerals in the ground water, iron and manganese. The 
North Carolina Public Water Supply Section requires water systems to monitor for these minerals and others. The U.S. 
EPA does not have health-based regulations for iron and manganese. They have Secondary Standards related to the 
aesthetic issues they cause (i.e., discoloration, taste, and odor). North Carolina put in place stricter regulations requiring 
water systems to provide treatment to control mineral concentrations above EPA's action levels. The water system 
owner, Aqua, currently has treatment to control the minerals installed and in operation. 

I have been in contact with theili of the Brackenridge Estates ;, several times recently about 
this issues. Aqua indicated that they are in the process of engineering design and obtaining approvals for a treatment 
system (filters) to remove the minerals from the water, completely. They recently projected beginning construction in 
September of 2022, pending the necessary approvals. 
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Are your issues frequent? Intermittent? Periodic? Frequent in the tub as I think it is easier to see. The video I sent is 
periodic and I usually just see the color issue. This time it was actual sediment coming out of the facet which is unusual. 

Are the issues primarily occurring when you fill the bathtub? I assume it happens all the time but you cant really see the 
issue outside the tub. 

Do you have a home water treatment system installed? These can impact the effectiveness of the treatment Aqua is 
providing. No but I am thinking about getting one. 

Have you communicated the issue to Aqua directly? If you have not, I can forward your complaint to them. They may be 
able to take steps to address the issue short term. Your lot is at the very end of the line and flushing at the end of your 
street may be beneficial. It would be great if you also send this to them. I really just want to ensure this is safe to drink 
for my family. 

Shawn 

Shawn F. Guyer, P.E. 
Regional Engineering Supervisor 
Raleigh Regional Office 
Public Water Supply Section 
Division of Water Resources 
Department of Environmental Quality 

919 791-4299 direct 
919 791-4200 main 
Shawn.Guyer ncdenr.bov 

Physical: 3800 Barrett Drive, 
Raleigh NC 27609 

Mailing: 1628 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh NC, 27699-1628 

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the 
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties. 

From:91111•111 Rs 
Sent: Monday, April 18, 2022 7:38 AM 
To: Guyer, Shawn <shawn.guyer@ncdenr.gov>
Subject: [External] concerns over water from Aqua Well 

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an attachment to 
Report Spam. 

Shawn, 
I am concerned with the quality of my water and wanted to know if you can help, or point me in the right direction. I 
have attached a video of what is coming out of my bathroom tub. I live at Fuquay-Varina, NC 
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27526, My water is provided by Aqua from a community well. I have been concerned about the wat for several years 
and it seems to be getting worse. I have 3 children that drink this water every day and as you can see it is not good at 
times. Any ideas on if someone can come test this to ensure it is safe? 

Thank you for your help in this matter. 

Immarawaist 
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